

No. 10-779

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
LOUIS W. SULLIVAN, M.D., TOMMY G.
THOMPSON, AND THE HEALTHCARE
LEADERSHIP COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES C. MARTIN
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH W. METRO
PAUL J. BOND
DAVID J. BIRD
Reed Smith LLP
225 Fifth Ave.
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 288-3131
jcmartin@reedsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Comprehensive Electronic Health Information About Physicians’ Prescribing Practices Is A Valuable Tool For Identifying Disparities In The Delivery Of Health Services And Improving The Effectiveness And Accessibility Of Health Care. 6

II. The Aggregation And Dissemination Of Comprehensive Electronic Health Information About Physicians’ Prescribing Practices Requires Public And Private Participation. 10

III. Federal And State Policies And Initiatives Related To Improving Health Care Delivery Strongly Support The Aggregation And Broad Dissemination Of The Prescribing Information At Issue In This Litigation..... 12

IV. Vermont’s Prescription Information Law Has The Undesirable Effect Of Restricting The Availability Of Highly Beneficial Statistical Information..... 18

V. The Privacy Interests Asserted By Petitioners To Justify The State’s Restrictions On The Availability Of Critical Prescription Information Are Illusory. 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	22
---	----

Statutes

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5 (2009)	14
36 U.S.C. § 150303 Note.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 201	15
42 U.S.C. § 280j-1	15
42 U.S.C. § 299	16
42 U.S.C. § 299c-3.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300jj-11	14
42 U.S.C. § 300kk	15
42 U.S.C. § 937(f).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1320d, <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 1320e.....	15
Vt. St. Ann. Title 18 § 4631(d).....	18, 19

Rules and Regulations

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
45 C.F.R. Pts. 160 & 164	6, 12
45 C.F.R. §164.514.....	12

Other Authorities

- U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
Proposed Rule: Standards for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information,
 64 Fed. Reg. 59918 (Nov. 3, 1999) 7, 13
- About the Initiative: Open Government at HHS*,
<http://www.hhs.gov/open/datasets/about/html> 16
- A Public-Private Sector Collaboration to Improve Public Health and Health Care Quality, Foundations for eHealth (Feb. 28, 2002)*
<http://www.phdsc.org/about/pdfs/ehi/pdf> 17
- Community Health Data Initiative: Open Government at HHS*, <http://www.hhs.gov/open/plan/opengovernmentplan/initiatives/initiative.html> 16, 17
- David Grande and David A. Asch, *Commercial versus Social Goals of Tracking What Doctors Do*,
 360 New Eng. J. Med. 747 (2009)..... 10
- E. A. Balas and S. A. Boren, *Managing Clinical Knowledge for Health Care Improvement*, Yearbook of Medical Informatics 2000: Patient-Centered Systems (2000) 8
- eHealth Initiative, *States Getting Connected: State Policy-Makers Drive Improvements in Healthcare Quality and Safety Through IT* (2006)..... 14
- Louis W. Sullivan, M.D., *Prescribing Records and the First Amendment*, 361 New Eng. J. Med. 209 (2009)..... 2
- National Committee for Quality Assurance, *The State of Health Care Quality 2007* (2007)..... 7, 9

Surrey M. Walton, *et al.*, *Prioritizing Future Research on Off-Label Prescribing: Results of a Quantitative Evaluation*, 28 *Pharmacotherapy* 1443 (2003) 11

Unequal Treatment: Confronting Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Health Care (Brian D. Smedley, Adrienne Y. Stith, Alan R. Nelson, eds., Committee on Understanding and Eliminating Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Health Care, Board on Health Sciences Policy, Institute of Medicine, 2003) 8
